



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10058 OF 2025

Babaji Bajirao Aagle

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Narayan Rokade a/w. Ms. Mrunmai Rokade, Mr. Ajinkya Taskar and Mr. Swapnil Kalokhe for the Petitioner.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl GP a/w. Ms. Vaishali Nimbalkar, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND

S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 16th APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned AGP
2. In the decree of Specific performance passed by the Civil Court, there is a direction to obtain the permission from the concerned authority and the petitioner has filed Execution Application. The Judgment Debtors have not executed the decree and that is why the Court Commissioner has been appointed to obtain the permission. Learned Collector, Nashik has informed vide letter dated 25th November, 2019 that the permission cannot be granted. Whereas it is the contention on behalf of the petitioner that permission is not required. Affidavit-in-Reply filed on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 taken on record.
3. List the petition on 23rd April, 2026 for passing orders.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)