



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No.10058 of 2025

Babaji Bajirao Aagale ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Narayan Rokade, Advocate for Petitioner

Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Additional GP with Mrs. V.S. Nimbalkar, AGP for State.

Ms. Farhan Ansari i/by Mr. Hitesh Anil Thorat for Respondent No.3.

BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL
DUSANE

Digitally signed by
BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL DUSANE
Date: 2026.04.28
20:32:37 +0530

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 28th April 2026.

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw this Writ Petition with liberty to adopt alternate remedies.
2. The Writ Petition is allowed to be withdrawn with liberty.
3. It is made clear that we have not made any observations on the merits of the matter.
4. All contentions are kept open.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)